
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 4 August 2010 
  
TIME: 9.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced to 

the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Brodie - Browne 
SUBSTITUTE: Tattersall 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Friel 

 
McIvor 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Brennan 
 

Barber 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 9 
June 2010.  
 

  

  4. Strategic Information Sharing Protocol for 
Sefton Borough Partnership 

All Wards; (Pages 9 - 36) 

  Joint report of the Chair of Sefton Understood 
and the Director, Sefton Equalities Partnership. 
 
(Mr. John L. Curtis, Chair of Sefton Understood 
to present the report).  
 

  

  5. Integration of Performance Improvement 
(Intelligence) and Communications 
Functions 

All Wards; (Pages 37 - 44) 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

  

  6. Joint Local Area Agreement, Corporate Plan 
and National Indicator Monitoring Report - 
Quarter 4 2009/10 

All Wards; (Pages 45 - 108) 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

  

  7. Chief Executive's Departmental Service Plan 
2010-11 

All Wards; (Pages 109 - 126) 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

  

  8. Partnership Mapping Update All Wards; (Pages 127 - 136) 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 23 JUNE 2010. 

 

1 

CABINET MEMBER - PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

 

MEETING HELD AT SOUTHPORT TOWN HALL 

ON WEDNESDAY 9 JUNE 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Brodie-Browne  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Friel and McIvor 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Cabinet Member welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the 
2010/2011 Municipal Year, in particular Councillor McIvor who was 
attending his first meeting as Spokesperson. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
5. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 2010 PLACE SURVEY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Public Engagement and 
Consultation Officer on the 2010 Place Survey which provided information 
about people’s perceptions of their local area and the services they 
received. 
 
The report indicated that the Place Survey collected information on 18 
National Indicators for Local Government used for measuring the 
performance of 152 County Councils, Metropolitan District Councils, 
London Boroughs and Unitary Authorities.  
 
The report provided details of the proposed arrangements for the 2010 
Place Survey and the estimated timetable, which was indicated in 
paragraph 6.2 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE- 
WEDNESDAY 9 JUNE 2010 
 

2 

That the commencement of arrangements for the 2010 Place Survey be 
agreed. 
 
6. ONEPLACE PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 

SUMMARY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant chief 
Executive which provided a summary of the information and intelligence 
published by ‘Oneplace’ and the Audit Commission. 
 
The report indicated that use of the published data allowed Sefton Council 
and its partners to predict Direction of Travel, which would allow further 
investigation into areas where the Council was not providing value for 
money. 
 
The published data provided by Oneplace could be found on 
www.direct.gov.uk/oneplace. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information published by the Oneplace Website and the Audit 
Commission be noted. 
 
7. PARTNERSHIP MAPPING - APPROVAL OF TOOLKIT 

PROCEDURE  

 
Further to Minute No. 97 of 17 March 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Director of Equalities on the development of a 
Toolkit /Database and guidance and procedures for mapping the Council’s 
partners. 
 
The Partnership Mapping Toolkit was attached as an Appendix to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the policies and guidance contained within the Toolkit be 

approved; and 
 

(2) It be agreed that the Toolkit be installed on the Council’s Intranet in 
readiness for the roll out of the Database.  

 
 
8. THE COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive on the abolition of the Comprehensive Area Assessment and 
options for the Council’s continued internal review and challenge for 
ensuring the maintenance of: 
 

• standards and validation of service delivery and/or services; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE- 
WEDNESDAY 9 JUNE 2010 
 

3 

• value for money and efficiency; 

• challenge to Performance Improvement; and 

• Identification of risk. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the abolition of the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) with 

effect from Friday 28 May 2010 be noted; and 
 

(2) in the light of the abolition of the CAA, the need for continued 
discussion on how the Council can challenge its internal 
processes, performance improvement and value for money for 
the Sefton community be accepted. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  1 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Performance & Governance 
 

DATE: 
 

4th August 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Strategic Information Sharing Protocol for Sefton Borough 
Partnership 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All  

REPORT OF: 
 

John L Curtis – Chair, Sefton Understood (0151 296 4566) 
Sue Holden – Director, Sefton Equalities Partnership (ext 4722) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Alex Spencer – Corporate Performance Officer (ext 4604)  

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To request that the Cabinet Member reviews and endorses a Strategic Information 
Sharing Protocol for Sefton Council as a key partner in Sefton Borough Partnership.   
 
The Strategic Information Sharing Protocol will commit all partners within the Sefton 
Borough Partnership to share data and information with other partners at a strategic level.  
This will in turn facilitate a rich, intelligence led understanding of our communities.    
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Strategic Information Sharing Protocol was presented to the Sefton Borough 
Partnership Operations Board on 5th July 2010.   
 
The Operations Board agreed to the protocol in principle; however this agreement is 
subject to formal ratification by partners.   
 
The Cabinet Member is therefore asked to review, endorse and ratify the attached 
information sharing protocol and accompanying toolkit on behalf of Sefton MBC. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Cabinet Member Performance & Governance is requested to:  
 
i. Review, endorse and ratify the attached Strategic Information Sharing Protocol 

and accompanying toolkit on behalf of the Council. (Appendix One) 
ii. Signs the Declaration of Acceptance & Participation on behalf of Sefton MBC 

(Appendix Two)  
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 
 

  2 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  Do not ratify the approach meaning there will be no strategic 
agreement between our partners in Sefton to share information, following a layered toolkit.  
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

   

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
20010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Not Applicable 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

Not Applicable 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 
 
 

  3 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community ü   

2 Creating Safe Communities ü   

3 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability ü   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities ü
[...]

e-mail:  alex.spencer@chief-executives.sefton.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 36



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER (Performance & Governance) 
 

DATE: 
 

4th August 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Integration of Performance Improvement (Intelligence) and 
Communications Functions 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Samantha Tunney ext 2174 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Sue Holden, Performance and Partnerships 
Dan Grice, Communications 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide an update report for the Cabinet Member on the progress towards the 
achievement of the integration of the Performance Improvement (Intelligence) and 
Communications Functions of the Council to achieve a contribution towards the £1M 
savings target within the Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012.  Paragraph 1.1 below 
identifies the other integration work which will contribute to this savings target. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Cabinet Member has requested to be kept appraised of the implementation of the in-
year savings targets identified for 2010/11 and towards the achievement of the savings 
target within the MTFP within the 2011/12 financial year, associated with work which falls 
within his portfolio of responsibility. 
 

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the progress made towards the Integration of Performance Improvement 

(Intelligence) and Communications Functions in the current financial year; and 
 
2. Discuss the future development of Performance Management as outlined in paragraph 

2.4 and discuss the development of a media strategy which will be a sub-set of the 
overall Communications Strategy for the Council as outlined in paragraph 2.5 of this 
report. 

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not appropriate 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: N/A 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

[...]
e new national policy drivers described above.  Members will recall that the 
Council approved the implementation of a new Performance Management 
Framework for the Council, the Strategic Borough Partnership and partners 
within the Borough, and the new processes for performance management will 
need to be set within the context of this overall framework approved by the 
Council. 

 
2.4 A briefing note will be circulated nearer to the meeting, to stimulate this 

discussion at the meeting, setting out some of the findings of the Performance 
Management Workstream of the Performance Improvement (Intelligence) 
Project. 

 
2.5 In addition, the Cabinet Member requested the development of a media 

strategy, which will form part of the overall Communications Strategy which will 
be developed for consideration by Members, using the outcomes from the 
Communications Project.  Again a briefing note will be circulated in advance of 
the meeting, to stimulate discussion at the meeting as to what Members would 
like to see this media strategy contain. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 40



2.6 Set out in the following sections of this report are the draft key findings of the 
two projects, draft proposals for change and a list of potential quick wins, upon 
which consultation with Strategic and Service Directors has commenced.  It is 
being proposed, subject to that consultation, that these actions will be put in 
place to implement the integration approved by the Council as part of the 
budget setting process, but given the change of national and local context, it is 
proposed that this will be implemented in the current financial year.  
Consultation with the Trades Unions and affected staff is programmed to 
commence. 

 
3. Key Findings, Proposals and Quick Wins associated with the Projects 
 
Communications Project Key Findings   
 
1.  A lack of resource for the central function with spend/staff being held in 

departments to the detriment of corporate working. 
 
2.  Duplica
[...]
t  
 
8.  Maximise the information made available on the website therefore reducing the 

burden of dealing with freedom of information requests 
 
9.  Audit fees – Audit Commission fees for CAA (captured as savings) 
 
10.  PWC fees relating to data quality review (captured as savings)  
  
Draft timeline for Next Steps    
 
1.  Complete internal consultation with Strategic and Service Directors on findings 

and proposals for the new functions, consult the Trades Unions and confirm final 
proposals with the Cabinet Member by end of August 2010. 

 
2. Confirm remit of new functions, resources and complete staff consultation by end 

September 2010  
 
3.  Move to implementation of a new function from 1st October 2010  
 
4.  Complete integration 31st March 2010   
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 44



 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER (Performance & Governance) 
 

DATE: 
 

4th August 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Joint Local Area Agreement, Corporate Plan and National Indicator 
Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 2009/10 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Samantha Tunney:  0151 934  4039 
Sue Varga: 0151 934  4602  
Ian Willman: 0151 934  2015 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Members of the progress made towards the achievement of Sefton's Local Area 
Agreement (LAA), Corporate Plan Objectives and National Indicators (NI's) as at 31st March 2010.  
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To facilitate the ongoing analysis and management of the Council’s performance as part of the 
Performance Management Framework, the Cabinet and Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Governance receive quarterly monitoring reports. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
The Cabinet Member Performance and Governance  is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the level of performance of the LAA, Corporate Plan and National Indicators as at 31st 

March 2010, and 
 
2. Recommend the appropriate level of detail to be presented to 
[...]
s shown signs of slowing a little over the last quarter 
see annex 1 for more detail 

NI 166 The annual data for 2009/10 was released in December 2009. 
Salary rates showed a slight fall from the previous year. When 
new data is released the previous years data is revised, therefore 
the figure for 2008/09 has been amended from 425.9 to 424.3. 

NI 195a This indicator has increased by 1% from 2008/09 to 2009/10. This 
indicator is sensitive to the changing littering habits of the public 
and this level of variation is to be expected. 

NI 195b This indicator has increased by 3% from 2008/09 to 2009/10. The 
road channel sweeping service has been reviewed and, folllowing 
the procurement of new vehicles and a change in the sweeping 
programme, performance is expected to improve in 2010/11. 

NI 195c This indicator has increased by 1% from 2008/09 to 2009/10. 
Graffiti under this indicator is counted regardless of where the 
graffiti is and/or who owns the land or surface to which it has been 
applied. We will continue to work closely with partners and will be 
changing the deployment of our resources to improve our 
performance in this area. 

NI 198 Targets and outturn results are overall pan-Merseyside figures, 
reported as part of the joint Local Transport Plan (LTP), directly to 
DfT. Outturn is an annual, school year indicator, which will be 
published and downloaded by DfT  
(DfT contacted Jan '10 to request info in relation to most up to 
date figs) 

 
15. Conclusions 
 
15.1 The performance in this fourth quarter report shows that the Council continues 

to perform well. The progress made in delivering key projects is excellent and 
the performance against indicator targets demonstrates that we continue to 
deliver against our priorities. 

 
15.2 The action plans and other steps to be taken where performance is lower than 

anticipated should help to drive improvement in performance indicators and 
project delivery. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 57



 

 

16.  Recommendations 
 

The Cabinet Member Performance and Governance is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the level of performance of the LAA, Corporate Plan and National 

Indicators as at 31st March 2010, and 
 
2. Recommend the appropriate level of detail to be presented to the Cabinet.
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 58



Annex 1 

1 

 
    

 
 

 

SEFTON BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP 
 
 

 

“Creating the right environment 

for the people of Sefton” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW 

 

2009-2010  
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 59



Annex 1 

2 

 
 Safer and Stronger Communities Indicators 

NI 004 % Of people who feel they can influence decisions in their locality  

NI 007  Environment for a thriving third sector  

NI 017b  Perceptions of anti-social behaviour (Tracker Survey figs)  

NI 020 Assault with injury crime rate (Ratio) 

NI 021b  
Dealing with local concerns about anti-social behaviour and crime by the 
local council and police (Tracker Survey Figs)  

NI 030  Re-offending rate of prolific and priority offenders (Local Data Recording)  

NI 032  Repeat incidents of domestic violence  

NI 047  People killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents  

NI 195A  Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of litter)  

NI 195B  Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of detritus)  

NI 195C  Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of graffiti)  

NI 195D  Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of fly posting)  

 

 Children and Young People Indicators 

NI 051 Effectiveness of child and adolescent mental health (CAMHs) services  

NI 053a  Prevalence of breastfeeding at 6 – 8 weeks from birth  

NI 056  Obesity in primary school age children in Year 6 

NI 062  Stability of placements of looked after children: number of moves  

NI 072  
Achievement of at least 78 points across the Early Years Foundation Stage 

with at least 6 in each of the scales in Person
[...]
3 ê R 

NI195
cê 

- Levels of Graffiti 

LAA 

11 L
- 
L
- 

4 12 ê R 

NI195
dê 

- Levels of Fly Posting 

LAA 

2 L
- 
L
- 

4 2 è 
A 

NI196
ê 

- fly tipping 3 L
- 
L
- 

3 2E é 
A 

  OP R N Q LY DOT 

NI197
é 

Improved local 
biodiversity – active 
management of local sites  

25 K    L
- 

3 2.81 éA 

NI198
ê 

Children travelling to 
school – mode of travel 
usually used  

46.5 L
- 
L
- 

  R 

 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 1

0
7



P
a
g

e
 1

0
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER (Performance & Governance) 
CABINET MEMBER (Corporate Services) 
CABINET MEMBER (Communities)  
 

DATE: 
 

4th August 2010 
15th September 2010 
11th August 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Chief Executive’s Departmental Service Plan 2010-11 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Samantha Tunney:  0151 934  4039 
Sue Varga: 0151 934  4602  
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval of the Chief Executive’s 2010/11 Departmental Service Plan  
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To approve the proposed actions/activities of the Chief Executive’s Department as contained in the 
Service Plan attached to the report. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the progress made on 2009/10 actions and 
 
2. Agree the intended action plans for 2010/11 which are already underway.  
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 109



 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: N/A 
 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: Financial: There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, 
as these have all been considered and taken account of in the Council's overall budget. 
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
20010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in 
[...]
 
engagement and 
consultation activity across 
the borough 

 

 
 
March 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 2011 
 

 
 
Improved Knowing and Understanding of communities to assist 
prioritisation and improving customer outcomes  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Improved Quality of public consultation and engagement across 
council and partners 

• NI 4, 3, 5 
• Standards 
• review 

 
 
Improved intelligence around Knowing and understanding our 
communities 

• Place survey 
• E consult 
• Citizens panel 
• Share point 

 
Can evidence outcomes as a result of public consultation and 
engagement 

• NI 4, 3, 5,14, 21 
• Place survey 

 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 1

2
5



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Cabinet Member – Performance and Governance – 
Wednesday 4th August 2010 
 
 

SUBJECT: Partnership Mapping Update 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

REPORT OF: Sue Holden, Performance and Partnerships Team 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Jo Wilcox, Ext 3370 

 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The annual governance statement requires the Council to develop and implement governance 
procedures for all existing and new partnerships, networks and other bodies the Council 
engages with. 
 
As part of the initial governance review it was recognised that ‘other partnerships’ was a key 
workstream. The stage 1 document published in December 2008 identified a number of key 
tasks.  The purpose of the exercise is to help the Council work with its partners to identify all of 
the partnerships that it is involved with and have good systems of governance to ensure 
excellent performance. 
 
This report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update as to the progress of the project. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To ensure that the Cabinet Member (Performance and Governance) is fully informed about the 
work of this project. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance is recommended to:- 
 

• No
[...]
esources 

• Create an organisational structure with agreed processes and 
programmes. 

 
1.6 A partnership is considered to be a ‘significant’ partnership if it: 
  

• Is a legal requirement or based on statutory guidance; 

• Coordinates, commissions to delivers activities at a borough-wide or local 
level, that substantially contribute towards our Local Area Agreement 
outcomes; or 

• Has significant (over £50,000 per annum) resources from the Council. 
 
2. Update 
 
2.1 A web-enabled database has been developed for use to register all existing and 

new partnerships and search for partnerships relevant to interest area and 
department. 

 

2.2 The database has been successfully populated with details of all identified 
partnerships, both significant and non-significant. 101 were identified, 37 being 
identified as ‘significant partnerships’.  Annex 1 lists the partnerships. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 130



 

  

2.3 Training has been provided to a number of identified partnership officers to use the 
database. 

 

2.4 Each partnership officer identified has been asked to undertake a review of the 
partnership that they are involved with, together with a risk assessment of the 
same. It is intended that the results will be submitted as a report to SLT for 
approval, with the outcome presented to Performance and Governance Cabinet 
Member. Further, the database automatically generates a request to each 
partnership officer to undertake a review and risk assessment on an annual basis. 

 

2.5 The process, which has been developed, will now from an initial stage: 
 

• Build in a simple process of control and put procedures in place to track and 
identify any risk at the conceptual stage, which will be highlighted and 
monitored throughout the process to identify and prioritise financial risks to the 
Council. The first stage will make the business case for any proposed 
partnerships, detail the reasons for it, highlight the benefits that it would bring 
to t
[...]
ness Village Andy Wallis / Steve 
Booth 

 

313 Altside Business Village Andy Wallis / John 
Keogh 

 

268 Southport Housing Advice 

Centre  

Neil Davies/Alan 
Lunt/Jim Ohren 

 

241.2 Sefton Business Village 

Partnership 

Steph Prewett/Andy 
Wallis 

 

227 South Sefton Partnership/South 
Sefton Development Trust 

Andy Wallis  

 
 
Total = 64 

Agenda Item 8

Page 136


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Strategic Information Sharing Protocol for Sefton Borough Partnership
	02 Appendix One, Cab Member 4th Aug 2010
	03 Appendix Two, Cab Member 4th Aug 2010

	5 Integration of Performance Improvement (Intelligence) and Communications Functions
	6 Joint Local Area Agreement, Corporate Plan and National Indicator Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 2009/10
	LAA Annual Report 0910 - July 2010
	Joint q4 cp report annexes 2,3 4 20-7-10

	7 Chief Executive's Departmental Service Plan 2010-11
	8 Partnership Mapping Update



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 18 AUGUST 2010. 

 

4 

CABINET MEMBER - PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT, 
ON WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Brodie-Browne 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Friel and McIvor 
 
 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
12. STRATEGIC INFORMATION SHARING PROTOCOL FOR 

SEFTON BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Chair of Sefton 
Understood and the Director of the Sefton Equalities Partnership on the 
proposed Strategic Information Sharing Protocol (SISP) for Sefton Council 
as a key partner in Sefton Borough Partnership (SBP). 
 
The Cabinet Member was asked to review, endorse and ratify the SISP 
and the accompanying toolkit as indicated in Appendix 1 and sign the 
Declaration of Acceptance and Participation on behalf of Sefton MBC, as 
indicated in Appendix 2. 
 
The report indicated that the SISP would commit all partners within the 
SBP to sharing data and information with other partners at a strategic 
level,  
 

‘which would in turn facilitate a rich, intelligence led  
understanding of our communities’. 

 
Mr. John Curtis, Chair of Sefton Understood, presented the report, 
indicating that the SISP had been agreed in principle by the SBP 
Operations Board on 5 July 2010, but that this agreement was subject to 
formal ratification by the partners.  
 



CABINET MEMBER - PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE- 
WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2010 
 

5 

Arising from the discussion the following issues were raised and Mr. Curtis 
answered questions thereon: 
 

• Consultation regarding release of information – especially in respect 
of persons who might be distressed or confused 

• Obtaining explicit / implicit consent of individuals for release of 
personal information 

• With whom would information be shared? 

• What auditing measures would be in place? 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Strategic Information Sharing Protocol Toolkit be adapted to 
ensure that individuals who give explicit consent to the release 
of their personal records have the right to consult and access 
the information contained in such records; 
 

(2) subject to (1) above, the Strategic Information Sharing Protocol 
and accompanying toolkit as indicated in Appendix 1, be 
endorsed and ratified; and 
 

(3) the Declaration of Acceptance and Participation on behalf of 
Sefton MBC indicated in Appendix 2, be authorised by the 
Cabinet Member. 

 
 
 
13. INTEGRATION OF PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT 

(INTELLIGENCE) AND COMMUNICATIONS FUNCTIONS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive on the progress towards the achievement of the Performance 
Improvement (Intelligence) and Communications Functions of the Council 
to achieve a contribution towards the £1M savings target within the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) as indicated in Paragraph 1.1 of the 
report. 
 
The report indicated that the Cabinet Member had asked to be kept 
appraised of the implementation of the savings targets identified for 
2010/2011 and towards achievement of the savings target within the 
MTFP within the 2011/2012 financial year, associated with work which fell 
within the Performance and Governance portfolio. 
 
Consideration was given to an additional briefing paper which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting to stimulate discussion regarding the future 
management of Performance Management as outlined in paragraph 2.4 of 
the report and the development of a media strategy which would be a sub-
set of the overall Communications Strategy as outlined in paragraph 2.5 of 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 



CABINET MEMBER - PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE- 
WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2010 
 

6 

 
(1) the progress made towards the integration of Performance 

Improvement (Intelligence) and Communications Functions in the 
current financial year be noted; 
 

(2)  the Assistant Chief Executive be requested to submit a report on 
performance improvement using the experiences of residents’ 
interface with the Council via the One Stop Shop; and 
 

(3) the Assistant Chief Executive be requested to submit a report on 
the outcome of the Communications Workstreams. 

 
 
14. JOINT LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT, CORPORATE PLAN AND 

NATIONAL INDICATOR MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 4 
2009/10  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Management) advising of the progress made towards the 
achievement of Sefton's Local Area Agreement (LAA), Corporate Plan 
Objectives and National Indicators as at 31 March 2010; and indicating 
that a decision on this matter was required to facilitate the ongoing 
analysis and management of the Council's performance as part of the 
Performance Management Framework. 
  
The report indicated that the performance in the fourth quarter report 
showed that the Council continued to perform well; that the progress made 
in delivering key projects was excellent and the performance against 
indicator targets demonstrated that the Council continued to deliver 
against its priorities; and that the action plans and other steps to be taken 
where performance was lower than anticipated should help to drive 
improvement in performance indicators and project delivery. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the level of performance of the LAA, Corporate Plan and 
National Indicators as at 31 March 2010, be noted; and  
 

(2) the Assistant Chief Executive be requested to submit a 
summary report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance as 
part of the Performance Management Framework in the fourth 
quarter as at 31 March 2010. 

 
 
15. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE PLAN 2010-11  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Chief Executive 
informing of her Departmental Service Plan for 2010 to 2011 and setting 
out the Annual Action Plans for this period as indicated in the Service 
Delivery Plan attached as an Annex to the report.  
 



CABINET MEMBER - PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE- 
WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2010 
 

7 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress made on 2009/10 actions be noted; and 

 
(2) the intended action plans for 2010/2011 which are already 

underway be approved. 
 
 
16. PARTNERSHIP MAPPING UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive which provided an update on the progress with Partnership 
Mapping which was being developed as a requirement of the Annual 
Governance statement for the implementation of governance procedures 
for all existing and new partnerships, networks and other bodies with the 
Council engages. 
 
The report indicated that as part of the initial governance review it had 
been recognised that ‘other partnerships’ was a key work stream; that the 
Stage 1 document published in December 2008 had identified a number of 
key tasks; that the purpose of the exercise was to help the Council work 
with its partners to identify all of the partners with which it was involved; 
and have good systems of governance to ensure excellent performance. 
 
The report summarised progress which included 
 

• the development of a web-enabled database, registering all existing 
and new partnerships and searching for partnerships which might 
be relevant to interest areas and departments 

 

• a list of significant and non-significant partnerships indicated in 
Annex 1 of the report; 

 

• training of a number of identified partnership officers to use the 
database; 

 

• partnership officers would be required to undertake an annual 
review and risk assessment of the partnership with which they were 
involved,  

 

• an outline of the initial stage of the process; and 
 

• the involvement of the Council’s Internal Audit Team in developing 
the governance procedure, particularly risk management and 
monitoring the identified partnerships via the database. 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the progress on the Development of Partnership Management be 
commended. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE- 
WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2010 
 

8 

 


